
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: CAO File No. 0220-05151-0433
Council File No. 20-0841, 20-08410-S21,

20-0841-S23, 20-0841-S25,
20-0841-S26, 20-0841-S28,
20-0841-S30, 22-0507,
19-0914, 20-1524

Council District: All
To: The City Council

From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer

Reference: COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap

Subject: REVISED SIXTEENTH REPORT: COVID-19 HOMELESSNESS ROADMAP
FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

SUMMARY

On September 9, 2020, the City Council approved funding for the initial projects under the
COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap (Roadmap) and directed this office to submit future funding
recommendations through reports. This is the sixteenth such report.

First, this report provides exemption determinations for the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) in relation to the renewal of an A Bridge Home site located in Council District 15, as well
as the lease and sublease authorities for the extension of a bridge homes located in Council
Districts 8, 13 and 15.

Second, this report provides the lease and contract extensions of the LA Grand Hotel in Council
District 14, for which funding will come from the recently established Homelessness Emergency
Account (C.F. No. 23-0033).

Lastly, this report provides funding and reprograms savings to support the construction of several
Project Homkey sites.

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council, subject to approval by the Mayor:

1. DETERMINE that the lease and continued use of the Crisis and Bridge Housing at 407 N.
Beacon Street (previously 515 N. Beacon Street) is statutorily exempt from CEQA under
Public Resources Code, Section 21080(b)(4), as a specific action necessary to prevent or

February 24, 2023



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 2

mitigate an emergency, and as reflected in CEQA Guidelines, Section 15269(c); and Public
Resources Code, Section 21080.27 (AB 1197), applicable to City of Los Angeles emergency
homeless shelters. This determination is consistent with, and supported by, the City Council’s
prior actions for the development and use of the property as a shelter; and CEQA
determination made on June 14, 2019 (C.F. No. 18-0651-S3);

2. AUTHORIZE the lease extension of the LA Grand Hotel, in Council District 14 with 481 beds,
to January 31, 2024, with expenditure authority through April 30, 2024;

3. APPROVE and RATIFY the existing Emergency Occupancy Agreement (Contract Number
C-135551) by and between Shen Zhen New World I, LLC, and the City of Los Angeles, as
amended (the "LA Grand Occupancy Agreement"):

a. For the use of the LA Grand Hotel pursuant to the terms set forth in the LA Grand
Occupancy Agreement, and;

b. Authorize the General Services Department (GSD) to negotiate and execute either
an amendment to the LA Grand Occupancy Agreement, or a new agreement in
replacement of the existing LA Grand Occupancy Agreement, with Shen Zhen New
World I, LLC for the use of the LA Grand Hotel for interim shelter purposes under
the terms and conditions substantially outlined in the attached term sheet;

4. TRANSFER $1,300,000 in construction savings from the Capital Improvement Expenditure
Program (CTIEP) Fund No. 100/54, Account No. 00V835, CD 6 9700 San Fernando Pallet
Shelters to CTIEP Fund No. 100/54, Account No. 00V846, CD 1 499 San Fernando Road for
a construction funding shortfall;

5. APPROVE $512 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10,
Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement to Homeless Efforts -
County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10, in a new account entitled “ABH 407 Beacon
Leasing” for leasing costs of the A Bridge Home site located at 407 N. Beacon Street
(previously 515 N. Beacon Street) in Council District 15;

6. AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a lease with the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) for up to three years for the A Bridge Home site located at 407 N.
Beacon Street (previously 515 N. Beacon Street) in Council District 15;

7. AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a sublease with Harbor Interfaith Services, Inc.
for up to three years to operate and provide services at the A Bridge Home site located at 407
N. Beacon Street (previously 515 N. Beacon Street) in Council District 15;

8. APPROVE $3,095,201.84 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No.
63Q/10, Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement to Homeless
Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10, in a new account entitled “ABH 1214
Lodi Leasing” for leasing ($3,042,851.09) and utility ($52,350.75) costs of the A Bridge Home
site located at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13 through June 30, 2025;



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 3

9. AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a lease with YWCA Greater Los Angeles for up to
three years for the A Bridge Home site located at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13;

10.AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a sublease with People Assisting the Homeless
(PATH) for up to three years to operate and provide services at the A Bridge Home site
located at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13;

11. AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a lease with Housing Authority of the City of Los
Angeles (HACLA) for up to three years for the A Bridge Home site located at 2316 Imperial
Highway in Council District 15;

12.AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a sublease with The Salvation Army for up to
three years to operate and provide services at the A Bridge Home site located at 2316
Imperial Highway in Council District 15;

13.AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a lease with Homeless Outreach Program
Integrated Care System (HOPICS) for up to three years to operate and provide services at the
A Bridge Home site located at 5965 S. St. Andrews Place in Council District 8;

14.APPROVE $11,625.30 from Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10,
Account No. 10T618, Homeless Effort - County Funding Agreement to Homeless Efforts -
County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10, to the newly established account entitled “5455
W. 111th - Safe Parking Operations”, for operations of a Safe Parking site located at 5455
West 111th Street, a site which is owned by the Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA), in
Council District 11;

15.REPROGRAM $7,360.00 from Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention Grant Round
1 (HHAP-1) Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10S656, FC-7: Administrative Costs to Fund No.
62Y/10, Account No. 10S652, FC-3: Prevention and Shelter Diversion to Permanent Housing;

16.APPROVE $7,360.00 from Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10S652, FC-3: Prevention and
Shelter Diversion to Permanent Housing to CAO Fund No. 62Y/10, in a new account entitled
“5455 W. 111th - Safe Parking Operations” for fencing at the Safe Parking site located at 5455
W. 111th Street, a site which is owned by the Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA), in Council
District 11;

17.TRANSFER $18,985.30 to the Office of the City Administrative Officer Fund 100/10, Account
No. 003040, Contractual Services for the Safe Parking services operated by Community
Partners through June 30, 2023 from the following accounts:

a. $11,625.30 Homeless Efforts - County Funding Agreement Fund No. 63Q/10, to the
newly established account entitled “5455 W. 111th - Safe Parking Operations”;

b. $7,360.00 CAO Fund No. 62Y/10, in the newly established account entitled “5455
W. 111th - Safe Parking Operations”;



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 4

18.AUTHORIZE the City Administrative Officer to enter into a new or amend an existing sole
source contract with Community Partners in the amount of up to $18,985.30 through June 30,
2023 to provide services for the Safe Parking site located at 5455 West 111th Street in Council
District 11;

19.REPROGRAM up to $1,272,789.64 in Project Homekey (PHK) Round 1 Emergency Solutions
Grant - CARES Act ESG-CV (ESG-CV) savings in FY 2021-22 allocations for
operations/services from ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43TA42, Homekey
Operations to the ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43VC9V, COVID-19 Homeless
Roadmap from the following PHK sites listed on Table 1: PRK 1 Savings;

20.RECOGNIZE the reallocation of $3,000,000 in PHK 1 ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No.
43TA43, Homekey Rehab from the Pano (Panorama) PHK 1 site, located at 8209 Sepulveda
Boulevard, to the Arleta (Woodman) site, located at 9120 Woodman Avenue, both in Council
District 6;

21.APPROVE an increase of $526,191.79 from ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43VC9V,
COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap to ESG-CV Fund No. 517/43, Account No. 43TA43,
Homekey Rehab for Woodman, a PHK 1 site located at 9120 Woodman Avenue in Council
District 6, for cost increases associated with required rehabilitation fire and life safety
upgrades;

22.REPROGRAM $294,970.00 from Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention Grant
Round 1 (HHAP-1) Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10S656, FC-7: Administrative Costs to
Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10S650, FC-1: A Bridge Home Capital and Operating Gap;

23.REPROGRAM $270,528.00 from HHAP-2 Fund No. 64J/10, Account No. 10V773, FC-3
Street Strategy, Outreach, Public Health, Hygiene & Skid Row to Fund No. 64J/10, Account
No. 10V771, FC-1 COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap Operating Costs;

24.APPROVE $2,046,519.21 for the Arleta (Woodman) site, located at 9120 Woodman Avenue,
from the following:

a. $294,970 from HHAP-1 Fund No. 62Y/10, Account No. 10S650, FC-1: A Bridge
Home Capital and Operating Gap to Fund No. 62Y/43, 43TA43, Homekey Rehab;

b. $1,751,549.21 from HHAP-2 Fund No. 64J/10, Account No. 10V771, FC-1
COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap Operating Costs to Fund No. 64J/43, 43TA43,
Homekey Rehab;

25.REPROGRAM $1,311,268 in HHAP-1 Fund No. 62Y/43, Account No. 43VB41, Master
Leasing Program Youth to Fund No. 62Y/43, in a 43TA43, Homekey Rehab for the Pano
(Panorama) Homekey 1 site, located at 8209 Sepulveda Boulevard in Council District 6, for
the early conversion to permanent housing and 9 TAY units;



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 5

26.APPROVE $1,688,732 from the Additional Homeless Services - General City Purposes
(AHS-GCP) Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931, Additional Homeless Services, to Fund
10A/43, in a 43TA43, Homekey Rehab for the Pano (Panorama) Homekey 1 site, located at
8209 Sepulveda Boulevard in Council District 6;

27.APPROVE $250,000 from the AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931, Additional
Homeless Services to Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) Fund No. 10A/43. Account
No. 43WC12, Shelter and Housing Interventions for the (Winter) Shelter Program for the
purpose of opening and/or utilizing emergency shelter for extreme weather;

28. INSTRUCT the General Manager of LAHD, or their designee, to amend the City’s 2022-23
General Fund contract, C-140706, with LAHSA reflect the funding allocation for the Winter
Shelter Program;

29. INSTRUCT the General Manager of the LAHD, or their designee, to amend the City’s
Roadmap contract with LAHSA, C-137223 to reflect the service funding amendments in this
report for the following:

a. PHK operation savings described in Table 1;
b. PHK ESG-CV Capital Cost Adjustments for Arleta (Woodman) and Pano

(Panorama);
c. Reflect the address change for A Bridge Home site in Council District 15 from 515

N. Beacon Street to 407 N. Beacon Street;

30. INSTRUCT the General Manager of LAHD, or their designee, to amend the City’s HHAP
contract with LAHSA, C-135650 to reflect the service funding amendments in this report for
the following:

a. HHAP-1 and HHAP-2 rehab funding for Arleta (Woodman);
b. HHAP-1 Master Leasing Program - Youth;
c. HHAP-1 and AHS-GCP rehab funding for Pano (Panorama);
d. Reflect the address change for A Bridge Home site in Council District 15 from 515

N. Beacon Street to 407 N. Beacon Street; and

31.AUTHORIZE the CAO to:
a. Prepare Controller instructions or make necessary technical adjustments, including

to the names of the Special Fund accounts recommended for this report, to
implement the intent of these transactions, and authorize the Controller to
implement these instructions; and

b. Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City departments for
their accrued labor, material or permit costs related to projects in this report, to
implement the intent of these transactions, and authorize the Controller to
implement these instructions.



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 6

BACKGROUND

As part of the LA Alliance case, on June 16, 2020, the City reached an agreement with the
County to create 6,700 new homeless housing units within 18 months to address the COVID-19
emergency. This agreement is referred to as the Homelessness Roadmap.

The Roadmap set the following targets:
● 700 beds in existing agreements with the County within 10 months
● 5,300 new beds within 10 months
● 700 new beds within 18 months

The City is required to open and maintain 6,000 new beds, not covered by existing City-County
agreements. The County will provide up to $60 million in annual service funding, totaling up to
$300 million over the five-year agreement term, based on the number of interventions open and
occupied within 60 days of July 1st each year.

The City has met all obligations under the agreement and will continue to do so. As of December
28, 2022, 6,061 new beds are open and occupiable, including 1,364 rapid rehousing/shared
housing point-in-time placements overseen by LAHSA.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Determination - 407 N. Beacon Street

This report recommends the renewal of the A Bridge Home (ABH) site located at 407 N. Beacon
Street (previously 515 N. Beacon Street) in Council District 15, which provides 100 beds and is
operated by Harbor Interfaith Services, Inc. In order to continue operations at the site through
June 30, 2023, the site received $158,410 in County Roadmap Agreement funds for operating
costs through the 14th Roadmap Funding Report, which was approved by the Mayor and City
Council on December 22, 2022. Additionally, this report recommends an allocation of $512 in
County Roadmap Agreement funds to support leasing costs for the one-year extension.

To facilitate the site's extension, the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) conducted a CEQA analysis,
the results of which are provided separately. The BOE has determined that this use is
categorically exempt from CEQA, and approval from the Mayor and City Council is required to
proceed with the extension.

The LA Grand Hotel Extension

On April 3, 2020, Governor Newsom launched Project Roomkey (PRK) as part of California's
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The goal of PRK is to offer non-congregate shelter
alternatives to people experiencing homelessness who are at high risk of medical complications,
severe illness, or death from COVID-19. The program provides temporary isolation options to
protect human life and reduce strain on the healthcare system's capacity. The State, County, City,
and LAHSA collaborated to secure hotel and motel rooms for those experiencing homelessness
under this initiative. On August 30, 2022, the Council and Mayor extended the PRK program until



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 7

January 31, 2023, at the LA Grand Hotel, located at 333 S. Figueroa St. in Council District 14.
This extension was intended to give LAHSA sufficient time to properly wind down the site, which
provides 473 rooms.

This report recommends extending the LA Grand Hotel lease through February 1, 2024, with the
Shen Zhen New World Group, with details provided in Attachment 2. Note the bed count for this
site has been updated from 483 to 481.

A Bridge Home Lease and Sublease Extensions

At the start of the A Bridge Home program in 2018, the City and County reached an agreement
where the County would cover the costs of services and operations for the program's first 600
beds for three years. As the initial term of three program sites, including the project located at 407
N. Beacon Street, draws to a close this report proposes the necessary funding and authorities to
extend these sites for another term.

The A Bridge Home location located at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13 comprises 64 beds
and is owned by YWCA Greater Los Angeles. This report recommends GSD be granted the
authority to enter into a lease agreement with YWCA Greater Los Angeles and a sublease
agreement with PATH, the service provider, for a period of up to three years.

The A Bridge Home facility located at 2316 Imperial Highway in Council District 15 provides 100
beds and is owned by HACLA. Authorization for both the lease agreement with HACLA and the
sublease agreement with The Salvation Army, the service provider, is proposed for a term up to
three years.

The City-owned A Bridge Home location at 5965 S. St. Andrews Place in Council District 8
provides 100 beds. This report recommends granting GSD the authority to extend the lease term
with the service provider, HOPICS, for up to three years.

PHK Operation Savings

This report recommends reprogramming up to $1,272,790.64 in savings from ESG-CV funding
from FY 2021-22 allocations for operations/services from the following PHK sites listed on the
table below.



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 8

Table 1: PHK Round 1 Savings:
Site ESG-CV Savings

Beacon (Solaire Hotel) $219,336.14

Restoration Apartments (EC Motel & EC Motel Parking) $344.00

Devonshire Lodge (Travelodge) $417,509.00

The Nest $156,435.50

Huntington Villas (Super 8 Alhambra) $479,165.00

Total $1,272,789.64

PHK Round 1 Amendments

This report proposes the reprogramming of funding from one PHK 1 site in Council District 6 and
the closure of the funding gap for another Council District 6 site. In 2020, the City used its
Coronavirus Relief Funds (CRF) to acquire 15 motel/hotels and three commercial properties, with
ten of the motels/hotels receiving a match through the State’s Homekey Program Round 1, which
the CAO worked with HACLA to acquire.

One of the acquired motels, The Pano, a 48-room hotel located at 8209 Sepulveda Boulevard,
received approval to convert to permanent housing earlier than anticipated. The site received
$23,916,948 in funding from the State Housing and Community Development Department for its
conversion plan, which includes adding 50 new housing units on the site, and plans to break
ground in June 2023. The City provided this project with $6,258,762 in Emergency Solutions
Grants-COVID (ESG-CV). These funds have an expenditure deadline of September 25, 2023, but
the project will not be able to expend the entire ESG-CV allocation by the deadline.

The Arleta (Woodman), located at 9120 Woodman Avenue, is a former elder care facility with 148
beds that did not receive a PHK 1 match. This site is expected to serve as interim housing
permanently. Due to extensive unforeseen issues, including the replacement of interior waste
lines, installation of 109 smoke dampers, additional roof deficiencies, and the need to replace 101
doors and frames, Woodman/Arleta has a funding gap of $5,572,711.

To comply with the ESG-CV expenditure deadline and address the Woodman/Arleta site gap, this
report proposes the reallocation of $3,000,000 of the Pano's ESG-CV funds to Woodman/Arleta
to help decrease the $5,572,711 funding gap. The remaining gap will be filled with $2,046,519.21
in HHAP-1 and 2 and an additional $526,191.79 in ESG-CV. The Pano will receive an allocation
of $3,000,000 in non-time-restricted funding, including $1,311,268 in Homeless Housing,
Assistance and Prevention 1 (HHAP-1) funds for Transitional Aged Youth allocated to Council
District 6 and $1,688,732 in AHS-GCP.



CAO File No . PAGE
0220-05151-0433 9

Table 2: Project Homekey 1 Capital Cost Adjustments:

CD PHK Site
Current Capital

Budget
Recommended
Adjustment

Funding
Source

Updated Capital
Budget

6 Pano
(Panorama Inn) $6,258,762.00

-$3,000,000.00 ESG-CV

$6,258,762.00$1,311,268.00 HHAP-1

$1,688,732.00 AHS-GCP

6 Arleta (Woodman) $10,615,825.00

$3,526,191.79 ESG-CV

$16,188,536.00$294,970.00 HHAP-1

$1,751,549.21 HHAP-2

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommendations in this report at this
time. The recommendations in this report will be funded with the City’s General Fund approved
for homelessness interventions the AHS-GCP, as well as with HHAP-2, ESG-CV, and the County
service funding commitment from FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23.

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT

The recommendations in this report comply with the City Financial Policies in that budgeted funds
and grant funds are being used to fund recommended actions.

Attachments:

1. COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap Status of Capital and Operating Funding if 16th
Homeless Roadmap Funding Recommendations are Approved

2. Leasing Term Sheet for the LA Grand Hotel

MWS:EG:BB:BK:KL:MP:SBL:MCF:MAG:16230072



����������	
�	�
����

�	������������	����

���	������	��	�������	�
��	
��������	 ������	�

�	
!��	�������	 �����
�	���������������	�

��	�����"��

#���	
	��	$
%&%'&%(%$

)*+,-./0	123454667
466	829:39;	<=9=>6	

2?	)9;@=95	97:	*;4A9=
@7B	C>7:@7B		

D2EFG;4	2? H7@=I,7=4AJ47=@27
FG;4 <@=4

)-
C@6K95	L49A	MNMN.MNM/

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNM/.MNMM

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNMM.MNMO

	)23@==347=
F2=95 )233@=347=

11PQ1RPQ
1RPQI11PQ)8

C)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
11PQ1RPQ

1RPQI11PQ)8
C)-ST.)+

R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G
	UXWT)Q.P1<

11PQ)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<

PS1	)9;@=95	F2=95
YOZ[N\M[/V/Y/[ONV

[\/ZYN
YNYM[/0N[NNN

YN
YN.YMO[MO\

YNYN
YNY/V][VXZ

YNYN
YNYN

.YX]/[]ZZYO0[MXN
[VN0

Y/]Z[/V\
Y/[OM\[NV/

YO[N0V[MNM
YO[NVX[NX/

PS1	* ;4A9=@27	F2=95
YM/[VMM[O0V

YNYNY
X[MN\[\NNY/X[\Z\[Z

MXYN
YNYN

YNYNYM
/[0/V[/\M

YNY/]Z[/V\
YNYNY

M[O\\[NMVYO[OZ0[V
NNYZ\[XX\[Z\V .Y/[ONN[NNN

F@7G	1234	+@559B46	)
9;@=95	F2=95

YM[/ZO[0X]YXN[X/\[
00VYX[//0[0OM

YNYNY
\[ON][VVZ

YMN[NNNY/[\MV[Z\M
Y/[NZ][]\0

YNYNY
X[0M/[O\OY\[X\N[

VVXYN
YNYN.Y/

N[//Z[NZZYZ/[MN0
[]]M

YNYN
YNYN

YNYMO[//0[Z0V YO[/MZ[]/VY/X[V0
\[Z]Z

*=̂4A 	,7=4A@3	S4:6	)
9;@=95	F2=95

Y/[\O/[XX/Y][/MN[
0\\YM[\\N[NZ\

YVO\[OM0Y
NYM[MZ\[NN\

Y/N[NNN.Y/[\M/[/X]
.YM[\\N[NZ\.YVO\

[OM0YN
Y/Z[OM\[ON0

YNYN
YNYNY

O[/MZ[]/VYM\[\ZX
[O/X

]N
 �_�	_���	̀
a�
������
$
!(	��b���	��c

%d
!ef'%'
d
f
g%fg�hd
f$'gf

$%

d
f$'gf$%


%
hh((	���	i�b�	_�"�c

%d!f%(�f('!
d!f%(�f('!

d!f%(�f('!
$

h!%
	������	�"�c
$

d'f$((f(((d'f$((f
(((

d'f$((f(((
'

$(!
	��"������	��c
'd
f
(
f'((

d!
'f(((d
fh
ef'(
(d
f$(efg
!

d%f
�(f(((
�d%$f%$g

�d!e(fh('cghd'fe
$hf%h'

e
$'%g	��"������	��c

'defg
%f�
%
defg
%f�
%

defg
%f�
%
!


'h�	j�	�������	_�"�c
e

d(
d(

h

'$$$	�����	��c

!def
%hfh%�
def
%hfh%�

def
%hfh%�
g

�b����	�����b
h

d(
�

'!(
	 �������	��c
�

d(

(


g
�	�c	k������	�"�c

(

d
feh�f'�(d
feh�f
'�(

d
feh�f'�(




!%e	j���b����	#�c

(

defe
gf%g�defe
gf
%g�

defe
gf%g�

%

k���	j�	��




d
$!f('!
d
$!f('!


$

e$$	��������	_�"�c


$
d%
fe((

d%(fe%�d'%f(
%�


'
$
(	ic	l���	��c


'd%fh$�f
!$
d�('f(

d$f!'$f
h

'
d$f!'$f
h'


e
'(h	i	_�����	��c	̀e
e

	i
_�����	��ca


e
dg
%fh�(dg
%fh�

(
d
egf'
( d�h
f

%((

!

g%g	m�n��o	�"�c

e

d
ef(((d
ef(((
d
ef(((


h �_�	_ ���	̀
a

��������	̀%a
�%(	k	$��	��c



d
!�f
h�d
!�f
h

�
d
h�f%((

d!'�f%!!
�d!
$f%((dh!hf'

'g

g


$
!(	��b���	��c
%d
f$e%fgee

d%$hf
((d
feg�f�e
e

d
fg!
fe((
d�
'fe(


d�'!f���
def$
%f�ee


�
hh((	���	i�b�	_�"�c

%d%f$!'f
ge
d
!!f%!$d%fe$(f''

g
d%f
�(f(((

d'fh%(f''g
%(

h!%
	������	�"�c
$

d(
%


$(!
	��"������	��c
'd%f((�f�
(

d%f((�f�
(
d%f
((f(((

d
fe!
fgh�
def!h
fhg�

%%
$'%g	��"������	��c

'd
fe'
f(!%
d
g(f(((d
fh%
f(!

%
d%f
�(f(((

d%f
�(f(((
d!f
(
f(!%

%$

'h�	j�	�������	_�"�c

ed
f$e�f��!
d
f$e�f��!

d!'hf��

d%f((hf�gh

%'

'$$$	�����	��c

!d
f
!%f�$(
d%
(f
((d
f$h$f($

(
d
f!%(f!((

d
f!%(f!((
d'f!
'f%$(

%e
�b����	�����b

h
d
f!e%f'((d
f!e%f

'((
d
fg!
fe((

d
fg!
fe((
def$hef'((

%!
'!(
	 �������	��c

�d�'�f$$$
d�'�f$$$

d�'�f$$$
%h


g
�	�c	k������	�"�c

(d!hfh((

d$'!fh%(d'
'f'%
(

d$%gfe((
d$%gfe((

d
f(h
f'%(
%g

!%e	j���b����	#�c

(

d!%!f!�
d!%!f!�



d
fe$$f(((
d
feh!fg((

d$fh$!f'�

%�


%
'	j���	#�c	̀#����	

a
$

d$fe(hfhg$d%
$f
(ged$fh%(fg!g

dghefe%(
d
f'(
f!((

d�f(�$f
�(
$(


e$$	��������	_�"�c

$d
�%f�!(

dggfeehd%g
fe
h
d'
�f('(

d%f(�(fgg(
�d
feh!fg((
feh!

fg((d%fh�
f'$h
$


h

	i	�������	��	̀m�	#
�����a
'

d%!�f!��d%!�f!�
�

d�
gf%!'
d�gefe((

�d�gefe((d�gefe
((d%f
h$f'!$

$%
$
(	ic	l���	��c	̀��"��	�

�����a
'
d
f(%(f%%�d!h(f

g%�d
f!�
f(eg
d%f
!gf
((

d
f'e$f�'(
dh
'f
!(

d!f(%hf%eg
$$

'(h	i	_�����	��c	̀e
e
	i

_�����	��ca

ed%%!f$((

d�$!fe%�d
f
!%fg%
�

dg$%f%((
d�((f(�(

d
egf�%%
$'

g%g	m�n��o	�"�c

e

d%f
�(f(((
d%f
�(f
%!

d%e%d$�fhe%
d'f'%(f
$(

$e p��b	� ���	���������
������

'h
	��������	_�"�c

%
d$(f(((d$(f(((

def%(gfgh�
�d!h!f!!g

d'fe!%f%


$!

!(��	j�����	���b��	_�
"�c%

d$(f(((d$(f(((
d�f%
efhge

�deh%fh'�
dgf!h$f($!

$h

%!((	������b	��c

%
d
�efhe'd
�efhe

'dgfe'!f(!'
�d%fh$$fh%(

d!f((gf(�g
$g


�('(	����q��	��c
$

d$(f(((d$(f(((
d$fg
$f
((

�dh(
fh%%
dggf!
�

d$f%%�f��h
$�

!(h$	������	_�"�c
$

d
fe(
fh%�d
fe(
f
h%�d$f
!
f'$$

�d'$
f$h

d
%fg!ed$%f((

(
d
$ef(g(d'f'

f

h$!
'(

�h
(	���	 �������	_�
"�c!

d
(f(((
d
(f(((d%'�fh(h

d$fgg(f(!g
d%fg$$f%�e

def!h$f(h(
'


�������	�"�c	���	i�"
��	�"�c�

d
(f(((
d
(f(((

dhf
�'f$$e�d
(
f(((

�dhf
$
f

%d!
$f%%$

'%
%$(
	kc	$��	��c


$d
(f(((
d
(
fh(
d


fh(



d'fg!$f
��

d$f
%
f(eg
�d$f
%
f(eg

�d
f$g%f('%d$fe�
%fgeg

'$

'ee	��"�����	��c


$
d%fgg!f%�%

�d$�gfe!!
d%f'ghfh%h

''
����b�	r	�"�c	!(


'd
(f(((
d%
'fh!%d%%'fh!

%d
fg%gf'(%d'
f

�f�$%

d%fg
%f%h��d%fg
%f
%h�

d!f
h$f(�!
'e

heh(	 �������	��c

'd
(f(((

d
(f(((d$$!fgeh
d$f'''f$eh

d%f%
gf$hg
�d%f%
gf$hg

�d!$
f�
!d$f
e�
f%�g

'!
ge(	ic	l������	��c


'
d'fg!�feh%

d'fg!�feh%
l������	���	s����


'
d
�$f�%'d
�$f

�%'
'h


%%
	 �������	#�c

e

d$(f(((d$(f(((
def'%%f
g'

�d
f(!(f�'$
d'f$�
f%'


'g
!((	mc	

!��	#�c


e
d
$
fh(ed$feggf�

g%
d$fh%(f!gh

'� 
����	 �������	_���	& ����o�b	t����	̀
a�
�u��������%e%
�%e%e	j���	_����

	�"�c�
d'f�

f$'%

d'f�

f$'%
e(

%$((f	%$
%f	%$%'	r	%$
$%	�c

�������	�"�c
�

d

f!ggf(((
d

f!ggf(((

e


$((�
$$%	kc	�������

	�"�c�
d!fe%(f$e$

d!fe%(f$e$
e% 
����	 �������	_����

������'��	���	 �������	���
�


d

f'h
f�!

e$

���������	��	�n�����	���
"��b	���

p������o���	̀���pa
e

d�((f(((
�d'e'fhh$

d''ef%%h
e'

%e%
�%e%e	j���	_����
	�"�c�

d
fg$
f''

d
fg$
f''
d
��f

gh$dg$!f�('
de$gf$%�

d	�d	�
�dg$!f�('�de$gf$

%�d

f$hef%$$

d$f'(!fe'h
ee


$((�
$$%	kc	�������
	�"�c�

d%f('$f
!'
d
(f(((d	�

d
(f(((d%f

'fh'

�d%f('$f
!'

d%f
%'fh'

e!


g
'(	#��������	_�"�c

%

d!f(%
f

e
d%f%!gf((g

�d$f'g
f

e
d$f'g
f

e

dgf%g�f
%$
eh p��b	� ���	��������


��������	̀%a

'h
	��������	_�"�c
%

d
fg'�f$e(d%'�f
(%e

d
fe(ef!%e
d$f!('f(((

eg
!(��	j�����	���b��	_�

"�c%
d'fhh!fe((

d'f(
ef(((
�dh!hf!%e

dgf(%$fghe
e�


%!((	������b	��c
%

d$f
��f�e(d%!hf
$((

�dg
!fhe(d$f'!hfh
!%

�d
f$$gf�!!�d'ee
f'gg

d'f$%$fg(g
!(


�('(	����q��	��c
$

d%feg$f(!(
�d%�(fe!ed%f(%hfe

hed
(
f'g'
�dg%%f�
h

d$fe�gf!$h
!


!(h$	������	_�"�c
$

d$f!e�f''(
�d'ghf�!(d%f�h
f


((
�d
f'!�f%
�

d'f!h$f$!

!%

�h
(	���	 �������	_�
"�c!

d
f((�f�hed
f(
gf
$%e

�d
f((�f�hed
f!e�
f�hg

d%f!hgf$($
!$

�������	�"�c	r	i�"��
	�"�c�

d'hef%((
�d'hef%((

d(
!'


'ee	��"�����	��c

$

de'hfeg%d
fhe'f(g
%

d
f'gefee(
d$fhghf%
'

!e
%$(
	kc	$��	��c


$
d
f�(
fh$e

d
fe
(fh$e
d!hhf''(

d'f(g�f�
(
!!

����b�	r	�"�c	!(

'

d$fh$%f�%(
d$fh$%f�%(

dh!$fgg(
dgf%%�fh%(

!h
heh(	 �������	��c


'
d
f%ggf�$'

d
f%ggf�$'
dehgf('


d$f
eef�(�
!g


%%
	 �������	#�c

e

d
fg�hf$$e
�dh'%fe((d
f!(!f(

((
d%fh!(fg$e

!�
'��	���	 �������



d��(f(((

d��(f(((
ge(	ic	l������	��c


'
d
�'f'((

d
�'f'((
l������	���	s����


'
d
ggf$!$d
ggf

$!$



����������	
�	�
����

�	������������	����

���	������	��	�������	�
��	
��������	 ������	�

�	
!��	�������	 �����
�	���������������	�

��	�����"��

#���	$	��	%
$&$'&$($%

)*+,-./0	123454667
466	829:39;	<=9=>6	

2?	)9;@=95	97:	*;4A9=
@7B	C>7:@7B		

D2EFG;4	2? H7@=I,7=4AJ47=@27
FG;4 <@=4

)-
C@6K95	L49A	MNMN.MNM/

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNM/.MNMM

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNMM.MNMO

	)23@==347=
F2=95 )233@=347=

11PQ1RPQ
1RPQI11PQ)8

C)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
11PQ1RPQ

1RPQI11PQ)8
C)-ST.)+

R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G
	UXWT)Q.P1<

11PQ)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
F@7G	1234	+@559B46	*

;4A9=@7B	F2=95
YNYN

YNY/Z[V/O[M/\Y
0[/0O[00]

YN
YNYN

YN.Y/[OM\[ZNNYM
V[/NX[\M]Y/N/[X

ZXYN
YN.YV[XNZ[\NMY

O[0OO[NV/
YNYX0[0/V[V\M

*=̂4A 	,7=4A@3	S4:6	*
;4A9=@7B	F2=95

YOM[Z/N[/MV
YNYNY

\[N0X[V\0YMX[/0Z[]
O0YOM[MZ/[00X

YNYN
YNYXOV[]]\Y/

O[]N0[]VOY][]VN[N
0N.Y/N[NNN

YN.Y]Z\[XX/Y/
O[N\M[Z0MY\0[X

0/Y/M0[VOV[]Z0

QA2_4K =	1234̀4G	a9=
K̂	I	Pb>@6@=@27	F2=95

YNY0][NM\[ZNM
YNYN

YNYN
YN.YM\\[MXV

YNYN
YNYN

YNYN
YNYN

YNY0V[\VN[VV\
.YM/0[OO]

YO[0\X[ZNN
.YOXX

Y/[O\X[NV0
.YX/\[VN0

YV[X0X[0M0
.Y/V][XO]

YM[M0N[0]0
.YX\0[/]V

YO[]NZ[XOV
QA2_4K =	1234̀4G	*;4

A9=@7B	F2=95
YNYN

YNYOM[ZM/[V\Z
YNYN

YNYN
YN.Y][\]M[VN]

YNYN
YNYN.Y

O[/\\[OX/YMN[OVV[]
0ZYN

YXO[MO\[XM0

c
 
����	�������	d���

��������	e$f%
%	#�����	��g



h'((i
'(

h'jci'kk
hkjci!$k

c$

c(
	������	#������	

��g'
hc!!i(k(

h!k�ikj(
hc!i!j(

h
ij%$ijk(
c%

c!((	d�"���l	d�"�g
'

h%('i�%c
h%('i�%c

c'
c$j%	m������	�"�g

jh
(i(((
h
(i(((

h$i�c(i'''
�h
(i(((

�h$i�c(i'''
h(

cj
ck
!	�������	�"�g

!
hc%%i('(hc%%i('

(
h�k%i!cj

h$i''�icjj
c!

!�(�	ng	�����"���	d�"
�g!

h%ik$cicjj
h$i�%(i�j(

h!icjkic(j
cc



(!c	n�����	�"�g
c

h!(�i�((
h!(�i�((

ck
kj(
	
&$	�g	�������	�

"�gk
h!$ci(((

hj(
ikcj
h
i
$kikcj

c�
j!
j	�	jc'�	�g	o������

	�"�gk
h
cjij!(

h
'(ij$j
h%
!i(kj

k(
k%

	�g	o������	�"�g

k
h%$
i(((

h%$
i(((
k


$j
'	og	������	�"�g
k

h$
'i(((
h$
'i(((

k$
kj(
	�g	d����p�l

�
h%ic!$i(((

h%i(

i$j(
h!icc%i$j(

k%
j
((	�g	�������	�"�g

�
h!$ci(((

hj(
ikcj
h
i
$kikcj

k'
$$'	qg	$j��	��g	r	$$'	


&$	qg
$j��	��g

�
h'(
ij((

h
ik'(i%((
h$i$'
ik((

kj
�
!j	r	�
!j	s	����� n��������	��

�
h'(
ij((

h'(
ij((
h
!(i!((

h�!%i!((
k!

j
c
	�g	�������	�"�g
�

h$
'i(((
h$
'i(((

kc
$j$
�$j$j	t���	d����

	�"�g�
h!
i(((

h
i%j
i$$kh
ik$!i
(c$

h%i$%ki%((
kk


%((�
%%$	og	�������
	�"�g�

h$i((cij((
h
i
jci!('

�h$i((cij((h%'k
i($


h
ij(ji!$j
k�


k
'(	#��������	d�"�g

$

h
i!

i(
�hk$$i
�jj

�h
ijj$i
!�h
ij
(
ic%j

h!%ci$�(
h%i($�ik%(

�(
j�'
	����lp���	d�"�g


%
h
i(%ji!$!

�h
k%i
j(h
�(i

'�

�h%
i
!�h'
$i
(



h
i'$%ijjc
�


%
�
	og	'��	��g

%

h
cki(c$
h
cki(c$

�$
j!!	�g	���	#����	��g


'
h$$$i�j(h$$$i�j

(
h
i$('ij((h%(
i

%j(
�hj'i(((

h
i'$%ij((
h%i(�ki%((

�%

(!(	������	��g


'
h
i$%ji�%'h'i�!ji

'$!
�h
i(
'i$kj

h'ikjki
j(
h
(i('ji$$j

�'
j'%	����u��	��g


'
hc'i(
(hc'i(
(

h'(
ij((
h'(
ij((

hkcci(
(
�j

%
$%	�g	v����	�"�g

'

h'(
ij((
h'(
ij((

hk(%i(((
�!

���������	�����	�	��
	
�������

�����������

'

h
i$('ij((
h
i$('ij((

h$i'(�i(((
�c


�('	d����l	��g

'

h%i$$�i'cchc�i
'�
h%i%(ki�!k

�k
%'j	qg	

k	#�g


j
hk(i%((

hk(i%((
h
!(i!((

��
�������

�������
h$$(i$$(

h$$(i$$(

((

#��w���	����u�l	e%f
�������

h%$ij(%i
!j
h%$i$k
i��'

h$i('kic'%
h!ijk�i(�(

hc%i'$$i��$

(
 ���� u�l	x����	e
fm

����	& ��y��������d�����	e�������	�����f



h'ikc%i�!(
h'ikc%i�!(


($
������l	e��p���	z����

��f'
hji
(%ij!(

hji
(%ij!(

(%

�����"���	�����	eq����
	m����

���f
!

h$ic(�ic
c
h$ic(�ic
c


('
#���	e#�������	���f

!
h$ic
%ijc�

h$ic
%ijc�

(j

������	eo������f
!

h$(i(j!ic'c
h$(i(j!ic'c


(!
o������	
p�������	{

�������!
h$�!ic'!

�h$cci$'j
h
�ij((


(c
q��������	ev���	n���	��

�fc
h
!i%j
ij%!

h
!i%j
ij%!

(k

�����������	���������
�	eq�

m����	r	q�	m����	#��u
���fk

h
i$k
i(
%
h
i$k
i(
%


(�
m�����	m�����	ed���	���

f
(
h��(i$�(

h��(i$�(


(

{��	t�l�"��	e�����	k	t
�|f



h
(ik%(i$
j
h
(ik%(i$
j





#�	m�����	���	��l	e��

����
���f




h
(i
j$i$jj

h
(i
j$i$jj


$

��"�������	t����	e{��
"������f
$

h%i
!$i$$$
h%i
!$i$$$



%
{��	n���


%
h
ic%!ik
%

h
ic%!ik
%


'

����	t���	e{����}�	���f

'

h
i�cci!$j
h
i�cci!$j



j
����������	������	e����

�	k
�����~��f


'
h�i($
i(!$

h�i($
i(!$


!

{��"������	en��������
f
j

h%i��(ij$$
h%i��(ij$$



c
#������l	����������	

���	����
������	���"���

�������
hcc�i�%�

hcc�i�%�


k ���� u�l	x����	e
f


��������d�����	e�������	�����f



h
ik
$ik�

h'(ij((

h$i%'(ic'j


�

������l	e��p���	z����
��f'

h
ik��i!�$
h%$i'((

�h$((i(((h$i
c$i'
k(

h%i�('ijc$

$(

�����	k	������	#��u
%

h$i$(ci((k
�h
i
cki(
j

h
i($ki��%

$


�����"���	�����	eq����
	m����

���f
!

h
ic%
i$$%
h$ci(((

h
ikj'i$((
h%i!
$i'$%


$$
#���	e#�������	���f

!
h$i%�'i%
j

�h$i
''i%
j
�h$j(i(((h$j(i(

((
h$j(i(((


$%
������	eo������f

!
h'ij�
ic((

�h'i$c!ic((
�h%
ji(((hc!ji$

k%
hc!ji$k%


$'
q��������	ev���	n���	��

�fc
h'i(%(i$cj

h%�i�!(
h$icj(i$cj

h!ik$(ij
(

$j

�����������	���������
�	eq�

m����	r	q�	m����	#��u
���fk

hj��ikck
h
%ij((

hc!
i($j

$!

m�����	m�����	ed���	���
f
(

h!c'ikk%
h
(ik((

h'c$i%�
hc('i'j
(

h
ik!$ij$'

$c

{��	t�l�"��	e�����	k	t
�|f



h$i(%ki%((
h$'i%((

h$%ji%!$h
i%k%i%j
(

h%i!k
i%
$

$k

#�	m�����	���	��l	e��
����

���f




h
ij$kic$j
h
ji!!(

�h
!�i$k�h%j!i(
kj

h
ic%
i
k


$�

��"�������	t����	e{��
"������f
$

h%i'�(i%
%
h'(ij((

h$i%k
i!$j

%(

{��	n���

%

h
i$(%i(j'
h$
i!((

h
i$$$icj(

%


����	t���	e{����}�	���f

'

h
i(!$i$
(
h
ki�((

h
i$j!i%%(
h$i%%ci''(


%$
����������	������	e����

�	k
�����~��f


'
h$i'(ki�((

h$
i!((
h
i!jci
((


%%
{��"������	en��������

f
j
h
i
'ki$



�h!'ki$


�hj((i(((hj((i(

((
hj((i(((


%'
d�����	e�������	�����f



h%i$%
ic%k

h%i$%
ic%k

%j

������l	e��p���	z����
��f'

h%i
kjikj'
h
ij
ji�''

h'ic(
ic�k

%!

�����"���	�����	eq����
	m����

���f
!

h
�%i('�
h!((i
'(

�h
�%i('�
h
�%i('�

h�%i!!$
hkk!ikj




����������	
�	�
����

�	������������	����

���	������	��	�������	�
��	
��������	 ������	�

�	
!��	�������	 �����
�	���������������	�

��	�����"��

#���	$	��	$
%&%'&%(%$

)*+,-./0	123454667
466	829:39;	<=9=>6	

2?	)9;@=95	97:	*;4A9=
@7B	C>7:@7B		

D2EFG;4	2? H7@=I,7=4AJ47=@27
FG;4 <@=4

)-
C@6K95	L49A	MNMN.MNM/

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNM/.MNMM

	)233@=347=
C@6K95	L49A	MNMM.MNMO

	)23@==347=
F2=95 )233@=347=

11PQ1RPQ
1RPQI11PQ)8

C)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<
11PQ1RPQ

1RPQI11PQ)8
C)-ST.)+

R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G
	UXWT)Q.P1<

11PQ)-ST.)+
R<T.)+	UVW)2>7=G

	UXWT)Q.P1<

$Y ���� Z�[	\����	]
̂��

���"�����#���	]#�������	���̂
!

_'̀'Y%̀(a�
�_%̀a((̀(((

_!̀%ab̀Y!%

$b

������	]c������̂
!

_$�Ỳ%((
_!̀Y
b̀!%a

_
!̀
bb̀a$!

$�

d��������	]e���	f���	��
�̂Y

_%̀Y!!̀(%$
_%̀Y!!̀(%$


'(
�����������	���������

�	]d�
g����	h	d�	g����	#��Z

���̂b
_
bb̀(((

_
b�̀�bb
_	�_	�

�_
bb̀(((
_%
%̀(((

_$a!̀%Y%
_Yab̀%!(


'

g�����	g�����	]i���	���̂


(
_$%̀�!a

_
a$̀!
%
_	�_	�

�_$%̀�!a
_$%̀�!a

_
b!̀aYY

'%

j��	k�[�"��	]�����	b	k
�l̂



_
bỲ%�%
_b$%̀�
'

_	�_	�
�_
bỲ%�%

_
bỲ%�%
_
̀(%(̀%(!


'$
#�	g�����	���	��[	]��

����
���̂




_b(à
%(

_	�_	�
_b(à
%(


''
��"�������	k����	]j��

"������̂
%
_bàY%�

_b%�̀a�a
_	�_	�

�_bàY%�
_bàY%�

_$((̀(((
_
̀%
à$%'


'a
j��	f���


$
_%Ỳ'(%

_%Y�̀a!a
_	�_	�

�_%Ỳ'(%
_%Ỳ'(%

_$(!̀�!Y

'!

����	k���	]j����m�	���̂

'

_%$Ỳ%Y%
_	�_	�

_Yà(((
_$
%̀%Y%


'Y
����������	������	]����

�	b
�����n��̂


'
_%%à!'(

_	�_	�
_
a%̀(((

_$YỲ!'(

'b

j��"������	]f��������̂

a

_
̀�
�̀'aa
_	�_	�

_$̀%
�̀%


_à
$b̀!!!


'�
����	������	���"����	��

	�������
�����������

�&�
_

Ỳa((

_	�_	�
_%
ỲY�a

_$$à%�a

a(����" ��[	������

���
���	���������&	������ �������oo

�������
_b%̀%bà�%(

_ b%̀%bà�%(

a
g������	�	������

�[ ]Ŷ
	g������	�	�������[	�	

i'
]k�������	�������"�̂

�������
_
̀
$!̀(((

�_Y
(̀(((
_'%!̀(((


a% ����	��������
�������%$((	�p

	�������	�"�p	]!̂
�_
(̀(((

_(_
(̀(((
_(_
̀(Yà(�'

_!
$̀'aY
_
̀!�b̀aa



a$
$
Y	fp	g������	�"�p


$_%'
̀

(
_(_%'
̀

(

_(_(
�_%$(̀aaY

�_%$(̀aaY
_
(̀aa$


a' ����	� �������

��������	]%̂%$((	�p

	�������	�"�p	]!̂
�

_$̀('b̀a((
�_
̀a%'̀%a(_$̀(a!̀

bYa
_'̀ab
̀
%a


aa
$
Y	fp	g������	�"�p


$
_
̀$((̀%b(

_
̀$((̀%b(

a! ����	# ��Z���	]
̂


��������	]%̂Y
%b	q�����	�"�p
$

_'(�̀!
�
_%Y$̀Ya(

_!b$̀$!�

ab

'$(
	�p	�������	�"�p
�

_
!$̀b'b
_
(�̀a((

_%Y$̀$'b

a�


%(
	�p	 �������	��p
�

_%$à(!a
_$%b̀a((

_a!$̀a!a

!




$$�	��r�	�"�p




_
(�̀a((
_%Y$̀Ya(

_$b$̀%a(

!%

�
((	k������	i�"�p




_%

̀%(�
_%Y$̀Ya(

_'b'̀�a�

!$

a'aa	


��	������




_
(�̀a(!
_Ỳ$!(

_YYb̀

�
_b�'̀�ba


!'
bYYa	c��n��	�"�p


%
_$%Ỳ!�a

_%
�̀(((
_a'!̀!�a


!a

($$	����	�"�p


$
_
!$̀b'b

_$%b̀a((
_'�%̀$'b


!!
'a�
	�����	g�����	i�"

�p
$
_
!$̀b'b

_(
_
!$̀b'b


!Y
Y

	�p	i�����	��p


a
_'�
̀Y�$

_$%b̀a((
_b%(̀%�$


!b

�!
(	��������	�"�p


a
_'(�̀!
�

_%Y$̀Ya(
_!b$̀$!�

_(_(_
$̀
bỲ

�

_(_à��(̀(%�

!� 
����� ��

�������	
�������
�������

_!̀!(à
YY
_%̀'Y%̀
bb

_�̀(YỲ$!a

Y(

d���������	��	����	
#������

��	
����	 ����	c��Z&�
�����



_à(((̀(((
_à(((̀(((

_(_(
_(_(

_
'̀�YỲ$!a

Y
 ����� �

����i
d
�&�

_%̀(((̀(((
_%̀('!̀a$'

_
̀Y'
̀b
(
_%̀$!!̀Y

_b̀
a

à(aa

Y%

i��
�&�

_
'�̀'
!
_
a(̀(((

_%��̀'
!

Y$

��

�&�_
��̀
Ya

_
��̀
Ya
_a'̀b!(

_a'̀b!(
_%a'̀($a


Y'
e��

�&�
_YỲa((

_YỲa((

Ya

k���
�&�

_
̀
ab̀%aa
_
̀
ab̀%aa


Y!
k����

�&�
_àa((̀!b%

_àa((̀!b%
]
̂	����	��� 	�������	��

�����	�����"�������	��
��	���	��	�s������	�����

�����	r���	���	�����[p
]%̂	
��������	�����	"��

[	n[	�����"������	�[���	
�i�	i����	_!(&n��&���

��t	j��[	����	��������̀
	k�����	 ���������̀	u���

	�����	��������	_aa&n�
�&�����t	#��v���	����Z

�[�	_ba&����&�����t	����
	���������	_!Y&������&

�����t	���	����	#��Z���
�	_$(&���&�����p	#��v���

	����Z�[	�����	"��[	n
[	����p	$%'	c�����	����

���	n���	�����	��	
���
n��	$
̀	%(%
p

]$̂	���������	�����	��
��	��	����������	���	#��

v���	����Z�[	�s������
�	���	�s������	��	n�	��

��n�����	n[	���	 dg�̀
	��	r����	����	���	����

�	r���	n�	�"����n��	���	�
����������p

]'̂	�����[	���"����	���
��������	���	����������	

��	���"����̀	�������̀	  
d̀	���	�����	��	�����p

]â	��������	���	������	�
���	��	���	�������	���	�

r�	]%̂	[����	�����	d�e
��
���p

]!̂	%$((	�	�������	��	�
���	��	���	���[	#��v���	�

���Z�[	#������p	j��	
����	r���	�������	�	����

	��������	#������	����
�	���	�r���&��������	��	

����[	��	n����	��������
����	��	���������	����

����"�	�������p
]Ŷ	#���������	������

	r���	���[	�������	���	g
������	�	����������	r�

��	n�	�������	��r���	��
�	�������	������	��	!̀

Y((	�����"�������p

w/xO//xMyz
w/xMzyx{NO

w/xyzzx{OM
wMxNXyxV/0

w{xNMyx/0M
QA2|4K=	1234}4G	)9;

@=95	,3;A2J4347=	F2=9
5

wNw{/XxXO{
wNwMNxMXOxy{V

wNwN
wN.w{/XxXO{

wNwzxyM/xNyz
wNwN

wOxOV{x{z{
wNw/NxV{zx{{O

wNw/xyzzx{OM
wXXxX0NxNOV

84K2J 4AG	12>6@7B	F2
=95

wNwN
wNwzMxMzVx0MN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwzMxMzVx0MN
~496> A4	1	<=A9=4BG	F

2=95
wNwN

wNw/x/OyxNNN
wNwN

wNwN
wN.w{/NxNNN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwN
wNwXMyxNNN

<9?4	<544;	)9;@=95	F2
=95

wMV/x//Nw
NwN

wNwNw
/xN{VxN0X

.wMONxVV{
wNwN

wNwN
wy/OxXV{

wNwN
wNwN

wNw/x{N0x/NX
<9?4	< 544;	*;4A9=@7B

	F2=95
wNwN

wNwOxNXzxVNNw
/xONNxMzN

wN
wNwN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwN.w
/xVMXxMVNwOxNVyxz

{VwN
wVxzz/xXNV

<9?4	Q 9A}@7B	*;4A9=@7
B	F2=95

wNwN
wNwNw

Mx{0VxVVN
wN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwN
w{xOyN

*>=A49K�	F2=95
wNwN

wNwyxyNVx/{{
wNwN

wNwN
wNwN

wNwVx0NNxNNN
wMxX{Mx/zz

P:3@7	F2=95
w/00x/{VwMxN{{xVN

NwNwy
xyVzx0O{w

NwN
wVXxzyNwMx/0Vx0VN

wNwN
wNw/xz0/xz/N

wNwN
wNwNw

MxOyyx{//w/VxXXX
x0XO

F2=95	)233@=347=
w0XxzyNxOXXw/X{xyyV

xVO0w{xNNNxNNNw
/zOx/VXx{/MwVXxVX{

xNz0wXOx0OMxyVM
.w/XVxy0{w/x/zVxV

yV.w/xz/MxM{0
.wMz/x0NNwyNxyM0xV

y/wOyxVyXxNzNw
/XxXzXxNX{

wN.wM/zx0yNwX
Vx00Oxyy/wXOxO

/ywyz{xXN{xOM0
F2=95	H7K233@==4:

7I9wMMxOVMxN{{
w/xVyVxyz{w0XXx

0yNw/Ox0M0xyz0DI
P



Attachment 2



Attachment 2


	Revised 16th Roadmap Funding Report.docx
	Attachment 1 to the Roadmap Reports (CF 20-0841) - Google Sheets
	16th Roadmap Funding Report



